

GAHC010271322024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.A./56/2026**

GAUTOM NATH @ GUDULA NATH  
S/O SRI PRAHLAD NATH  
R/O VILLAGE MAJARKHAT, ATHIYABARI, P.S MUSHALPUR  
DIST BAKSA, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REPRESENTED BY PP ASSAM

2:SMTI CHANDANA NATH  
W/O MANAHARI NATH  
R/O VILLAGE MAJARKHAT  
ATHIYABARI  
P.S MUSHALPUR  
DIST BAKSA  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. Y S MANNAN, MR. S MUNIR,MR. C K NATH

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

Linked Case : I.A.(Crl.)/46/2025

GAUTOM NATH @ GUDULA NATH  
S/O. SRI PRAHLAD NATH  
R/O. VILL. MAJARKHAT  
ATHIYABARI  
P/S. MUSHALPUR  
DIST. BAKSA  
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REP. BY THE PP  
ASSAM

2:CHANDANA NATH  
W/O. MANAHARI NATH  
R/O. VILLMAJARKHAT  
ATHIYABARI  
P/S. MUSHALPUR  
DIST. BAKSA  
ASSAM.

-----  
Advocate for : MR. Y S MANNAN  
Advocate for : PP  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

Linked Case : I.A.(Crl.)/138/2026

GAUTOM NATH @ GUDULA NATH  
S/O SRI PRAHLAD NATH  
R/O VILLAGE MAJARKHAT  
ATHIYABARI  
P.S MUSHALPUR  
DIST BAKSA  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REPRESENTED BY PP ASSAM

2:SMTI CHANDANA NATH  
W/O MANAHARI NATH  
R/O VILLAGE MAJARKHAT  
ATHIYABARI  
P.S MUSHALPUR  
DIST BAKSA  
ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR. Y S MANNAN  
Advocate for : PP  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 27.04.2026**

On the request of Mr. Y. S. Mannan, learned counsel for the appellant with the consent of the learned Addl. Public Prosecutor, Ms. S.H. Bora, list the matter again on **19.05.2026**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**